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E-FILING

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

RE: Docket No. 060246-WS; Gold Coast Utility Corp.’s Application for an Increase in
Water and Wastewater Rates in Polk, County, Florida by Gold Coast Utility Corp.
Our File No.: 40057.05

Dear Ms. Cole:

As required by Commission Order PSC-08-0328-FOF-WS, enclosed for filing is the
Notice of Filing the Affidavit of Mailing the Notice of Rate Decrease to the customers of

Gold Coast Utility Corp.
Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give
me a call.
RISTIAN W. MARCELLI
Of Counsel
CM/tlc
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Keith Burge (w/enclosures)(via email)
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for a Rate Increase
in Polk County by DOCKET NO. 060246-WS

GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP.

NOTICE OF FILING

Applicant, GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP., by and through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby gives notice of filing in the above-referenced docket the Affidavit of
Mailing the Notice of Rate Decrease, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, Florida

Administrative Code.

Respectfully submitted on this 22™ day
of September, 2008, by:

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
2180 W. State Road 434

Suite 2118

Longwood, Florida 32779

Telephone: (407) 830-6331
Facsimile:  (407) 830-8522
mfriedman@rsbattorneys.com
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MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

For the Firm




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF POLK

Before me, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and
take acknowledgements, personally appears KEITH BURGE, who, after being duly

N
sworn on oath, did depose and say that he is the Hecdent of Gold Coast

Utilities Corporation, and that on September 9, 2007, he did send by regular U.S.
Mail a copy of the Notice of Rate Decrease in the form attached hereto to each of

the customers of the utility.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
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Keith Burge \
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this {{)  day of September, 2008,

by Keith' Burge who is personally known ﬁo me or has produced

as ldennﬁcanon
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NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLOKID:
Gisela Landwersiek

£ % : Commission # DD80757¢

Expires: AUG. 25,2012

BDNDLD THRY ATLANTIC BONDING €O, INC,



NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE
GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP.
ISSUED: September 9, 2008

The Florida Public Service Commission (the “Commission”) approved the current
rates of Gold Coast Utility Corp. (the “Utility”) by Order No. PSC-07-0609-PAA-WS,
issued July 30, 2007 in Docket No. 060246-WS. That Order stated that the Commission
would revisit the Udlity’s approved rates if the Commission altered Rule 25-30.4325,
Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”), which defines how used and useful plant is
calculated in the Utility’s revenue requirement. The Commission altered that formula in
Docket No. 070183-WS by Order No. PSC-08-0328-FOF-WS, issued May 20, 2008. As
such, the Utility’s rates have been recalculated and reduced pursuant to Rule 25-

30.4325.
The decreased rates and charges approved by the Commission are effective for

service on or after September 14, 2008. Schedules showing the current rates and the
new Commission-approved rates are attached to this notice.

If you have any questions, contact the Utility at (863) 696-0504.



GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP.
WATER MONTHLY SERVICE RATES

Residential Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

5/8"x 3/4"

5/8” x 3/4” at Granada
Full 3/4"

1"

1%

2”

Gallonage Charge

Per 1,000 gallons
(over 5,000 gallons)

Multi-Residential and General Service

Current Rates

13.78
11.02
20.67
34.45
68.90
110.24

%S e e S e

$ 2.81

Current Rates

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

5/8"x 3/4"

Full 3/4"

1"

1 1/'2"

2"

2” at Village Green
3"

4"

6”

87?

8” at Nalcrest, Lakeshore

Gallonage Charge
(per 1,000 gallons)

$ 13.78
$ 20.67
$ 34.45
$ 68.90
$ 110.24
$ 446.67
$ 220.48
$ 344.50
$ 689.00
$ 1102.41
$ 4134.00

$ 2.81

Final Rates

$ 13.46
$ 10.76
$ 20.19
$ 33.65
$ 67.30
$ 107.67

$ 2.74

Final Rates

13.46
20.19
33.65
67.30
107.67
436.27
215.34
336.48
672.95
$1076.72
$ 4037.71
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$ 2.74



