LAW OFFICES

# ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

FREDERICK L. ASCHAUER, JR.
CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A.
ROBERT C. BRANNAN
F. MARSHALL DETERDING
JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A.
KYLE L. KEMPER
STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A.
CHASITY H. O'STEEN
DAREN L. SHIPPY
WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A.
DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A.
JOHN L. WHARTON
ROBERT M. C. ROSE (1924-2006)

(850) 877-6555 Fax (850) 656-4029 www.rsbattorneys.com

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

<u>Central Florida Office</u>

Saniando Center

2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118

Longwood, Florida 32779

(407) 830-6331

Fax (407) 830-8522

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A. BRIAN J. STREET

CHRISTIAN W. MARCELLI, OF COUNSEL (LICENSED IN NEW YORK ONLY)

September 22, 2008

## **E-FILING**

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Docket No. 060246-WS; Gold Coast Utility Corp.'s Application for an Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in Polk, County, Florida by Gold Coast Utility Corp. Our File No.: 40057.05

Dear Ms. Cole:

As required by Commission Order PSC-08-0328-FOF-WS, enclosed for filing is the Notice of Filing the Affidavit of Mailing the Notice of Rate Decrease to the customers of Gold Coast Utility Corp.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Very truly yours,

CHRISTIAN W. MARCELLI

Of Counsel

CM/tlc Enclosures

cc: Mr. Keith Burge (w/enclosures)(via email)

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP\(.05) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 024 (AOM Notice of Rate Decrease).ltr.doc

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for a Rate Increase

in Polk County by

GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP.

**DOCKET NO. 060246-WS** 

# NOTICE OF FILING

Applicant, GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP., by and through its undersigned attorneys, hereby gives notice of filing in the above-referenced docket the Affidavit of Mailing the Notice of Rate Decrease, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, Florida Administrative Code.

Respectfully submitted on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2008, by:

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 2180 W. State Road 434

**Suite 2118** 

Longwood, Florida 32779

Telephone: (407) 830-6331 Facsimile: (407) 830-8522 mfriedman@rsbattorneys.com

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

For the Firm

# AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF POLK

Before me, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgements, personally appears KEITH BURGE, who, after being duly sworn on oath, did depose and say that he is the resident of Gold Coast Utilities Corporation, and that on September 9, 2007, he did send by regular U.S. Mail a copy of the Notice of Rate Decrease in the form attached hereto to each of the customers of the utility.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

by Keith Burge, who is personally known to me or has produced

Keith Burge

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18th day of September, 2008,

as identification.

Print Name

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA
Gisela Landwersiek
Commission # DD807579
Expires: AUG. 25, 2012
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO, INC.

#### NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE

## GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP.

ISSUED: September 9, 2008

The Florida Public Service Commission (the "Commission") approved the current rates of Gold Coast Utility Corp. (the "Utility") by Order No. PSC-07-0609-PAA-WS, issued July 30, 2007 in Docket No. 060246-WS. That Order stated that the Commission would revisit the Utility's approved rates if the Commission altered Rule 25-30.4325, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."), which defines how used and useful plant is calculated in the Utility's revenue requirement. The Commission altered that formula in Docket No. 070183-WS by Order No. PSC-08-0328-FOF-WS, issued May 20, 2008. As such, the Utility's rates have been recalculated and reduced pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325.

The decreased rates and charges approved by the Commission are effective for service on or after September 14, 2008. Schedules showing the current rates and the new Commission-approved rates are attached to this notice.

If you have any questions, contact the Utility at (863) 696-0504.

# GOLD COAST UTILITY CORP. WATER MONTHLY SERVICE RATES

Residential Service	Current Rates	Final Rates
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size		
5/8" x 3/4" 5/8" x 3/4" at Granada Full 3/4" 1" 1 ½" 2"	\$ 13.78 \$ 11.02 \$ 20.67 \$ 34.45 \$ 68.90 \$ 110.24	\$ 13.46 \$ 10.76 \$ 20.19 \$ 33.65 \$ 67.30 \$ 107.67
Gallonage Charge Per 1,000 gallons (over 5,000 gallons)	\$ 2.81	\$ 2.74
Multi-Residential and General Service  Base Facility Charge by Meter Size	Current Rates	<u>Final Rates</u>
5/8" x 3/4" Full 3/4" 1" 1 ½" 2" 2" at Village Green 3" 4" 6" 8" 8" at Nalcrest, Lakeshore	\$ 13.78 \$ 20.67 \$ 34.45 \$ 68.90 \$ 110.24 \$ 446.67 \$ 220.48 \$ 344.50 \$ 689.00 \$ 1102.41 \$ 4134.00	\$ 13.46 \$ 20.19 \$ 33.65 \$ 67.30 \$ 107.67 \$ 436.27 \$ 215.34 \$ 336.48 \$ 672.95 \$ 1076.72 \$ 4037.71
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$ 2.81	\$ 2.74